

No. 22-915

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

ZACKEY RAHIMI,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOUNDATION FOR
MORAL LAW IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

John A. Eidsmoe*
**Counsel of Record*
Talmadge Butts
Roy S. Moore
Katrinnah Darden
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
One Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 262-1245
eidsmoeja@juno.com
talmadge@morallaw.org
kayla@morallaw.org
katrinnah@morallaw.org

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

October 4, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Historical Tradition of the Second Amendment	3
A. The starting point for the historical tradition in English History	3
B. The historical tradition of the Second Amendment in early American history.....	5
II. The Founders Would Have Never Tolerated a Restriction on Arms by the Federal Government	6
CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>New York State Rifle Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	2-3, 8
 Constitutions	
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	2
 Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8)	3, 8
 Other Authorities	
“An Examination of the Leading Principles of the Federal Constitution,” (1787) <i>reprinted in 1 The Debate on the Constitution</i> (Bernard Bailyn ed., 1993)	6
“Common Sense,” <i>New York Daily Advertiser</i> (April 21, 1788)	6-7
English Bill of Rights (Dec. 16, 1689), <i>reprinted in 5 The Founders’ Constitution</i> (Phillip Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987).....	3-4
Leonard Levy, <i>Origins of the Bill of Rights</i> (1999).....	3
Letter XVIII (January 25, 1788), <i>in An Additional Number of Letters From the Federal Farmer to the Republican</i> (1788)	7
Stephen P. Halbrook, “The Original Understanding of the Second Amendment,” <i>in The Bill of Rights:</i>	

<i>Original Meaning and Current Understanding</i> (Eugene Hickcock, Jr. ed., 1991).....	5
St. George Tucker, <i>View of the Constitution of the United States</i> (Clyde Wilson ed. Liberty Fund 1999) (1803).....	4
<i>The Federalist No. 46</i> (Carey & McClellan eds., 2001)	5-6
Thomas Fleming, <i>Liberty: The American Revolution</i> (1997).....	5
Virginia Ratifying Convention (June 14, 1788), <i>as reprinted in CBR</i>	7
W. Blackstone, I <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (U. Chi. Facsimile Ed. 1979) (1765).....	4
